This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
16-speed Woodworking Drill Press

Models JDP-15F, JDP-15B

JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Ph.: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com

Part No. M-716250
Edition 1 10/2015
Copyright © 2015 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


14.2.1 JDP-15B Dirill Press — Exploded View

26



14.2.2 JDP-15B Drill Press — Parts List

Some parts are shown for reference only, and may not be available individually.
Non-proprietary parts, such as fasteners, can usually be found at local hardware stores, or may be ordered
from JET.

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
T, JDP17-001R.............. Y ol oo g = = SRR 1
2 e JDP17-002R.............. [ (= USROS 1
3, JDP17-102................ [[aTo Tor=1 (o] g o | o | S PEPR 1
. JDP17-004R.............. [ 0] 01 0 (0T U £ o SRR 1
5 e JDP17-108................ [ LTRSS 1
6., JDP17-006R.............. (70 011 70] 1=T o 2T ) PR SOPPPSST 1
T, JDP17-007R.............. CoNtroller BOX COVEL ......cuuiiiiiie ettt e eieeeees cesitiaee e e e s s snraaeeeeeeesnnenees 1
8 e JDP17-031................ [@F0] o [l © 10 =1 (o USSR 1
9 e JDP17-101................ LED CirCUIt BOAI .......ceiiiiiieieiiiee e ettt e eeenteeeeeeaneeeeseeeesneeeeneeeenes 1
10 JDP17-107 .....ceueenee. MCU CirCUIt BOAI .....ccooueiiiiieiiiee e et eeentieeseee e seee e e eeee e 1
11 JDP17-104 ................ Control SWItCh BOArd ..........ccvviiiiieee e cies cee e e s siiiee e e e e e re e e e e 1
12 e JDP17-012R.............. LED Lamp AsSEMDBIY .....oceiiiiiiiiiiieee e DC 12V, IW x 3............ 1
13 e, JDP17-096................ [ TS AN ST=T o 1] o S SPRR 2
14 ... JDP17-100................ SWItCh ASSEMDBIY ...t e 1
.................. JDP17-100-1............. Switch Body (NOt SNOWN) .....cccoiiiiiiiiiie e cvvieee e esrieee e e e siineeeeee L
.................. JDP17-100-2............. Switch Paddle (Not SHOWN) .........cccviiiiiiiiiiiees e esiieeeeee L
.................. JDP17-100-3............. Safety Key (NOt SHOWN).......ccooiiiiiiiiiiie e civieee e e e svriee e e e e essiinneeenees L
15 s TS-1550041 .............. FIAat WaSher .......ooieiiiiieie e MB .. 4
16 . TS-1550031 .............. FIat WaSher .......ooouiiiiiiie e M5 e 2
17 s TS-1523011 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ....coiviieiiieiiee e MB X6 .eeeeeeeaiieeiieenieens 2
18 . TS-1503061 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW........ceveeeieeeeiie e eeeee e M6 X 25 ..o 4
19 .. FO00065........ccccceenneee Truss Head Machine Screw..........ccccceevvviciiveenneennn, M5 X8 ..o 2
20 .., TS-1533042 .............. Pan Head Machine SCrew ............cccccvveveeeeiiicivnnnnn, M5EX12. .o, 1
21 . FO11317 .ccoivrieeeinns Pan Head Tapping SCreW.........coccvvvveeeeeeeiivineneenn. M5 X16...cccovvreeeeeennne, 1
22 i, PM1500-039.............. Pan Head Tapping SCreW.........ccoccvvvveeeeeeesiiivieeenn. M4 X8...ooociiieeeeeee 2
23 . 131803108................ Pan Head Tapping SCreW......ccccccooeevvvveeieeesieivnneens M3 X8 ..o 4
24 ... 131803108................ Pan Head Tapping SCreW.......ccccccoovcvvveereeeesieivnneenns M3 X8 ..o 4
25 ., JDP20-111................ Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........cocccvvveeeeeeeiicivnnnnnn. M5 X6 ..ccoiiriiieeeeeeine 2
26 ... JDP17-208................ Handle Assembly (#153 and #154) .......ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiies coiriiiieeee e e e e e 3
28 ., TS-1533042 .............. Pan Head Machine SCrew...........cccccvvveeeeeeiicivvnnennn. M5 X212 .. 2
27 o, TS-1533032.............. Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........ccccvvvveeeeevicivnnnnnnn. M5 X210 ...cccoiiieeeeeeine, 1
29 ., JDP17-058................ Rubber Washer..........cccooociiiiiic e Dia. 10mm...........cc........ 1
10 I JDP17-032................ (670] (o [ CTU =T (o [ RRRRN Dia. 20mm............c........ 1
31, JDP17-032................ (O70] (o [ CTU =T (o [ RRRR Dia. 20mm...........cc........ 1
32 i JDP17-131.......ccue. 101 o] [ @1 F=T o] o J SRR 1
33 e, JDP17-033R.............. Closed End CONNECTOT.........ccoocvvviieeeeeeeeciiiieeee e 16~14AWG UL CE2...... 2
1C7/ JDP17-034R.............. TermMINaAL.....cooiiiiieeec e 12~10AWG UL CE5......2
35, JDP17-115................ Extension Cord for LED Light ..........ccccevviiiiiiiiiiiiees v 1
36 ... JDP17-036R.............. Extension Cord for Motor with Transformer............. ooccveveeeiiiiciiieec e, 1
37 . JDP17-037R.............. Extension Cord for Laser GUIE ...........coeeeiiiiiiiiiiees coviiiiieee e csiiieee e e 1
38 i JDP17-116................ Power Cable .......ccceiiiiiiieee e 16AWG X 3C...ccvveennees 1
39 i JDP17-057 ......oeenuee. COrd Clamp....oo e RMA404, #6 .......ceevneeee 1
40 ... JDP17-057 ......oeenuee. COrd Clamp....co e RMA404, #6 ......cceeeneee 1
41 .............. JDP17-041R.............. Heat Shrinking SIEEVE ........ueiiiiiiiiiiic et e 1
42 JDP17-042R.............. Motor Assembly (includes #43) .......cccccceeveevieennnnn. 3/4HP, 115V, 1Ph......... 1
.................. JDP17-033MF........... Motor Fan (NOt SHOWN)........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiei e ctvvveeeeessireeeeeeesssnnneneeeees L
.................. JDP17-033SC........... Starting Capacitor (not shown) .............ccccceevveeennn. 150pF, 125V .. 1
.................. JDP17-033RC........... Running Capacitor (not shown) ............ccccceeeveeeen. 40pF, 250V ...l 1
.................. JDP17-033JB............ Junction BoX (NOt SNOWN) ......cccuiiiiiiiee e cciiiiiiee e e cvvveeeeeeesineeeeeesessnnneneenees L
.................. JDP17-033JBC.......... Junction Box Cover (N0t SNOWN) ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiieeeiies cvveeeeeesssiiineeeeeessnnnnneeeees L
43 e JDP17-043R.............. Parallel K8Y.......ooiuiiiieeecee e 6X6X30 .. 1
A7 o JDP17-036................ POIY V-BElt ... 4PJ690......ceeeeeeeene 1
48 ..o JDP15F-048.............. POIY V-BElt ... 4PJ635....ccoeeee 1
49 ... JDP17-212................ Table Wrench Assembly (#50 thru #52) .......cccccciiit ieviee e 1
50 .. JDP17-126................ LT (Y o o TSP PR 1
51 i, JDP17-062................ 1Y =T o ] PSPPSR 1
52 i TS-2171012 .............. Pan HD Slotted SCrew..........ccevieveneeeiieeiiee e MA X6 oo 1

27



Index No

Part No

TS-152704
TS-152705
TS-152706
TS-152707
JDP17-042
JDP17-037
JDP17-041
JDP17-205
JDP17-040
JDP17-039
BB-620277
JDP17-034

TS-1550061 ..............
TS-1550031 ..............
JDP17-067R..............
TS-1533042 ..............
JDP17-069R..............
JDP15F-070..............

JDP17-077

JDP15F-074..............
JDP15F-075..............

BB-620477
JDP17-076

JDP15F-080..............
JDP15F-081..............

TS-1524011 ..............

JDP17-206
JDP17-047
JDP17-048

TS-1525031 ..............
JDP15F-104..............

JDP17-018
JDP17-014

JDP15F-109..............

JDP17-016
JDP17-021
JDP17-020
TS-155010

Description Size Qty
HEXWIENCh ... 3MM ., 1
HEXWIENCh ... AMM . 1
HEXWIENCh ... 5MM ., 1
HEXWIENCh ... BMM . 1
TeNSION ROIEI BASE ......ccuviieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e ttveeeae e e siaaree e e e e e e snnaaeeeeas 1
[ F= 1 T | EUR PP 1
SIBBV ...ttt e, —eee e e e ———————aaaaaan 1
Tension Roller Assembly (#61 thru #63 and #67) . .....cccceevvvcviveeeee e, 1
ST e e e e ————————————— 1
LY =T ] To = PSR 1
Ball BEAING ......vvvvieeeee et 6202ZZ.......cccccvreeaaaann 2
(070 001 o] (1SS (o] g JRS] o] 1o [F PSSR 1
Flat Washer .........ccccceeeiiiiiiee e MB .o 4
Flat Washer ........coevveiiiiiiee e M5 i 2
C-RING. et A-15 1
Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........cccccvvveeeeeevicivnnnnnnn. M5 X212 .., 2
Square Head BOlt ........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiee e MB X 75 ..., 1
PIASLIC SIBEVE ....eeviieei i e e e e 1
Retaining RiNG ......vvvvieiiiiiiieeee e R52 oo 2
PUIEY SEENUL....eeiiiee i e e e e e r e e e e e s sanraeeeeas 1
Drive Sleeve Assembly (#74 thru #76) ........ccccivvees vovciiiiee e 1
] 0= L = 1
DIIVE SIEEVE ..ottt e e e et ttrae e e e e e e e e e e e e naraaaaaas 1
Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeeeeeiiiiiiiiee et 6204ZZ........cccvveaaaann. 2
SPINAIE PUIEY ...t es cvrre e e e e e e s e e e e e e snannes 1
[ 4] 100 1=V S ERR PP 3
RUDDEI WASKET .....eeiiiiiii s v e e e e eanens 1
QuIll Assembly (H#8L thru #87) ....cveeei i ceiies ceee e 1
SPINAIE ... e es —ea e e e e —————aaaaaaa——— 1
QUIL ettt ettt et teeaneeeaneeeaeeeaaeeanaeeenaeeenn 1
WASKET ..o e e e e e e 1
[0 Yo ¢ o T N [ | PSR 1
SPINAIE NUL . es —earrr e e e e e e s sbrraeeeeeeesnnnnns 1
Ball BEAING ...ccvvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 6203ZZ.....cccccvviieaaaann 1
Ball BEAING ......vvvvvveeee et 6204ZZ.......ccccvveaaaann. 1
MOLOE PUIIBY ... .ttt es cevrr e e e e e e s e e e e e e e snnnnns 1
SOCKEt SEL SCIEW ...vvvvevieeeiiiiiieee e MBX8....oooveeeeeeeeei 1
Center Pulley Assembly (#91 thru#94) .......ccoiiiiiiis e 1
Center PUlleY Shaft.........ccooiiiiiiiiie e eecies ceee e 1
(07T o1=] gl = U111 Y P 1
Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeee e 6202ZZ.......cccccvviiaaaaann 1
C-RING. e A-15 1
3= (o PSR 1
LI Lo (ST o Yo To I 1 Y= o P EUR 1
ChUCK KEY HOIAET .....cce et ceeeees cvvsiiee e e e e e e e e e nanens 1
B it e 1
[z (o [ O] - P ERR P 1
Column Assembly (#101 thru #103) ......ovviiieeeiiiiiis eeeevieee e e 1
(O] 0] '] o 1O SRR UPRPRI 1
(070] 18] 00 4 JSTU] o] o] o H OSSR UPRPRIN 1
SOCKEt SEL SCIEW ...vvvveiiieeiiiiiieee e M10 X16..ccvvveeeeeeeee, 1
Table Assembly (FL05 thru #117)....ceeee et e 1
HENCAI GRAT ......ueiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e saaraaeeeas 1
LTS T o SO SOPUURN 1
WOIM SNAML.....eeeiieeee e e e e e e e e e eee s 1
LI 0] (SIS ] ] o o] o AP SRR 1
JLIE Lo P EUR 1
JLIE= 01 G = I RUR 1
SCale INICALOT ... it ceee e et e e e e e 1
T SCAIE .. e ——————— 1
Flat Washer ... MLB..ooveiiiiiiiieee e 1
HEX Cap SCrEW....uvvivieeeiiiiiiieee e crtireee e e 5/8-11 X2.ccoiiiiiiieaeaeans 1



Index No Part No Description Size Qty

115 JDP17-025................ Pan Head RIVeL...........cccciiiiiiiii e, Dia.2.3 X3.5..cccceeiieene 2
116............ JDP17-025................ Pan Head RIVeL...........ccccoiiiiiiiiie e, Dia.2.3 X3.5..cccceeiiieenne 2
117 . TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL ... M8 1
118 ............ 10601901.................. LOCK HANAIE ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e eneaeeens 1
119............ JDP17-118................ SPECIAI BOIt....eeieeee e e 4
120 ............ JDP17-202................ Crank Arm Handle Assembly (#121 and #122) ....... ccccceecvvieeeeeeiiiiiiieeeee e 1
121............ JDP17-012................ Crank Arm Shaft........oooi oo e 1
122 ............ JDP17-013................ Crank Arm Handle GriP ...c..vvvviiiee e eeiiiees ceeeiiie e e e e e e e e e 1
123 ............ TS-1523031 .............. SOoCKet SEt SCIreW .....c.eveiiiiiiiieiiee e M6E X 10 ..o, 1
124 ............ TS-1524011 .............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooiviiieiiiee e M8 X8 .eiiiiiieeiiiieeeen 1
125............ TS-1504101 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW......cc.eeeeeiieeeeeiiiee e M8 X 50 ..., 4
126............ TS-1534042 .............. Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........ccccvvveeeeeeeiinvnnnnnn. MB X12...ccciiieeeeeeine, 1
127 ............ JDP17-090................ Pan HD Tapping SCreW ........ccveeeviiviiieeeeeeeiivieeeenns MAX20 ..o, 2
128 ............ JDP17-117 ....ceenenee. WING NUL ... MB ... 4
129............ JDP17-129R.............. CabIE TIE oo A-120S....oiiieiiee, 1
130.....cc..... FO02097 .....ccvvvveeene External Tooth Lock Washer ...........ccccccceeeviinineennn. M5 .o 2
131 ... 5712561 ......ccccvveeennn. Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........ccccvvveeeeeeeccienneenn. M5 X8 ..o, 2
132 ... JDP17-132R.............. Grounding Label .........coiiiiiiii s e 1
133 ... JDP17-128................ ADOT . MT2/IT3..eeeieeeen, 1
134............ JDP17-125................ Warning Label...........euviiieeee et e 1
135.....eee. JDP17-119.........ee... SPEEA LADEL ... e 1
136............ JDP17-124 ................ MOLOE LADEL ...ttt et et e e e e e e enaeeeens 1
137 . JDP17-123................ Laser Caution Label............uueeiiiiiii s e 1
138 ............ JDP15B-138.............. SEHAIPIALE ... .o e aneeas 1
139 ... JDP17-121................ CoNtrol LAbEl ... eeeee e 1
140............ JET-92..ciiiiiiiiie, JET LOQO ettt 92 Xx38mMmM......ccceeeneeen. 1
141............ JDP17-141R.............. Coil Spring Assembly (#142 thru #144) ......ccceiiiiiiir ceeeeiieeeee e 1
142 ............ JDP17-142R.............. COIl SPIING ittt e s teeeeaateeeaabreeeasnbeeaeaneeaeans 1
143............ JDP17-143R.............. SPING HOUSING ...ttt e res ceaeesassireeeeeaessnnaneaeeaeeannns 1
144 ............ JDP17-144R.............. SPING REIAINET ... .uiiiiiiie e eee —eaeesiarre e e e e e e s sanaareeaaeeeans 1
145............ JDP15F-145.............. HEAASIOCK. .....eee ettt teee e et e e e e e e e e nee e e e annaeaeens 1
146 ............ JDP15F-146.............. PIALE COVET ...ttt et a e et e e e e e e e e nee e e e aneeaeaas 1
147 .. JDP17-147R.............. SPINAIE SCAIE....... e ee e 1
148 ............ JDP15F-148.............. Pinion Shaft Assembly (#149 thru #152) .........cccoces ciiiiiiiii e 1
149 ............ JDP15F-149.............. PINION SNt ..o e e 1
150............ JDP17-150R.............. HUD et et e e e e e e e e e neea e 1
151 ............ JDP17-151R.............. JLI: T o= N L= TP 1
152 ............ JDP17-065................ PN 6-45...eiie e 1
153 ... JDP17-070....cccuueee. T4 o RSP RPTUTRRP 3
154 ............ JDP17-069................ HANAIE ..ot e e et e e e e e e e e naea e 3
155 ..., JDP17-155R.............. SPriNG HOUSING CaP...uciieeiiiiiiiiiiiie e e iciiiiiee e e e s ssiiies teeeessnsnreeeeesessssnseeeeseeenns 1
156............ JDP17-045................ Depth Stop INAICALON ... cee v e e e 1
157 ... JDP17-157R.............. [ (0] 01 B O 01V PP 1
158 ............ JDP17-158R.............. RING et beeea e e e e e e e e e e re e e e anaaaeaa 1
159 ... JDP17-072................ LOCK HANIE ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e eeeeeeas 1
160............ JDP17-062................ [ F= o 1= PRSPPSO 1
161 ............ JDP17-161R.............. T SO UURUOUURUPPR 3
162 ............ JDP17-094 ................ 0] o ST ox (= SRR 1
163............ JDP17-163R.............. O-RING e 60 x 1.5 NBR................. 1
164 ............ FO10431....ccccovveeennes SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooieiieieiiie e M0 X8 ..o, 2
165............ 6286927 .....eeveeinnn CR RE Count HD SCreW.........ccooiueeeaiiieeeeieee e M4 X 10 ., 1
166............. TS-1533042 .............. Pan Head Machine SCrew...........cccccvvveeeeeevicivvnnnnnn. M5 X212 .., 1
167 ... TS-1533032 .............. Pan Head Machine SCrew...........cccccvvveeeeeeiinvvnnnnnn. M5 X210 ...cccoiiieeeeeeine, 8
168............ JDP17-168R.............. HEX NUL. ..o 1/2-20 X T10......oeeenee. 1
169 ............ JDP17-169R.............. HEX NUL. ..o 1/2-20 X T6.5....oeeeenee. 1
170 ............ JDP15F-170.............. PUIEY COVET ..ttt e e et e e e e e e anee e e e aneeaeens 1
171 ... JDP17-051................ PIALE.... e hte e e e e e e ar e e e e aaeea s 1
172 ... JDP17-055................ HINGE et e s ottt e e aa e e e e e e e ae e e e e naeea s 2
173 .. JDP17-056................ Pressing PIate.........ccooi it es e 2
174 ............ TS-1550021 .............. Flat Washer ... MA o 1
175 ... TS-1501061 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW......cc.eeeeerieieeiiiee e M4 X20 ... 1
176 ............ JDP17-176R.............. FOIOWET PIALE ......vvieiiee et certrre e e e e r e e e e e e nnenes 1



Index No

Part No

TS-1533032 ..............

JDP20-111
JDP17-211
JDP17-091
JDP17-092

TS-1533032 ..............

JDP17-090
JDP20-111

TS-1533032 ..............

JDP17-HP2

Description Size Qty

Pan Head Maching SCrew ..........cooevvvvveeeeeiieevivinnnnn. M5 X10 ..., 4
Pan Head Maching SCrew ............oovvvvveeieeieievvinnnnnnn. M5 X6 .o 4
Chuck Assembly (#180 and #18L)......cccvvviiieeiiiiiiins ceeeeviriieie e e srrreee e e e 1
ChUCK KEY .ot T, 1
CRUCK. ...ttt RJI-16L ..o 1
Pan Head Machine SCrew ..........cooovvvvveeeeeeieevvvinnnn. M5 X10 ..., 2
Pan HD Tapping SCreW ........ccveeevviiiiiieeeeeeeiiiieeeenn M4 X16....cccovieeeeeennnnn, 1
Pan Head Maching SCrew ...........oocvvvveeeiieeeievvinnnnnnn. M5 X6 .o 2
Pan Head Machine SCrew ..........ccooovvvvveeeeeeieeiivinnnnn. M5 X10 ... 1

30



15.0 Electrical Connections — JDP-15F/15B Drill Press

1 Phase, 115V only

l‘ Black
N  White
@;
PE Green ] }
o
Switch /L,,% ContLOISwitch
Boart
PCBA —— jg
Work light
p— LED
I\/I Green Y/ White\/~
J WAV
PEﬁf NS 2-Laser

31



JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



	JDP-15F, JDP-15B Drill Press
	1.0 Warranty and Service
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	4.0 About this manual
	5.0 Specifications
	5.1 Base mounting holes for JDP-15F/15B

	6.0 Setup and assembly
	6.1 Unpacking
	6.2 Shipping contents
	6.3 Additional tools required for assembly
	6.4 Location
	6.5 Assembly
	6.6 Chuck key and wrench storage

	7.0 Electrical connections
	7.1 Grounding instructions
	7.2 Extension cords

	8.0 Adjustments
	8.1 Tools needed for adjustments
	8.2 Table movement
	8.2.1 Table raising and lowering
	8.2.2 Table repositioning
	8.2.3 Table tilting

	8.3 Table insert leveling
	8.4 Table slots
	8.5 Chuck and arbor removal
	8.6 Installing bits
	8.7 Changing spindle speeds
	8.8 Depth stop
	8.9 Quill retraction lock
	8.10 Laser adjustment
	8.11 LED work light

	9.0 Operating controls
	9.1 Control panel
	9.2 Safety key

	10.0 Operation
	10.1 Work piece positioning
	10.2 General Inspection
	10.3 Speed settings

	11.0 User-maintenance
	11.1 Belt replacement
	11.2 Return spring
	11.3 Additional servicing

	12.0 Speed chart
	13.0 Troubleshooting the JDP-15F/15B
	14.0 Replacement Parts
	14.1.1 JDP-15F Drill Press – Exploded View
	14.1.2 JDP-15F Drill Press – Parts List
	14.2.1 JDP-15B Drill Press – Exploded View
	14.2.2 JDP-15B Drill Press – Parts List

	15.0 Electrical Connections – JDP-15F/15B Drill Press



